RESOLUTION

NO.: 0-945

WHEREAS, the North Bergen Parking Authority currently obtains vehicle maintenance and repair services through an interlocal agreement with the Township of North Bergen; and

WHEREAS, since repair of the Township's emergency vehicles takes priority over non emergency vehicles, at times causing a delay in return of the Authority's vehicles, the Commissioners desire to obtain additional vehicle maintenance and repair services to supplement the services provided through the interlocal agreement, permitting the Authority to place its vehicles in service more quickly; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, the Authority is required to obtain two written price quotes for said services; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has obtained two written quotes for said services, as follows: F. & J. Auto Paramedics, with an hourly labor rate of \$50.00, a parts cost discount of 20% on non-dealer parts, Oil Change cost of \$30.00, tune up rate of \$130.00 per vehicle; Mermon Inc. t/a Cottage Auto Repair, with an hourly labor rate of \$65.00, a parts cost discount of 20% on non-dealer parts, Oil Change cost of \$35.00, tune up rate of \$65.00; and

WHEREAS, F. & J. Auto Paramedics, having submitted the price quote which is most advantageous to the Authority, price and other factors considered, including the history of the type of outside auto repair services performed for the Authority, the Commissioners of the Parking Authority desire to obtain vehicle maintenance and repair services from F. & J. Auto Paramedics,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the North Bergen Parking Authority, that the Chairman of the North Bergen Parking Authority, is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement, as approved by the attorney for the Parking Authority, with F. & J. Auto Paramedics, in accordance with its quote, subject to availability of funds, in a sum not to exceed \$15,000.00, for vehicle maintenance and repair services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the North Bergen Parking Authority shall send a certified copy of this Resolution to the following:

- 1. Robert P. Baselice, NBPA Executive Director
- 2. Edward L. Weyand, NBPA Accountant
- McEnerney, Brady & Co., NBPA Auditor
 Clerk of the Township of North Bergen
 F. & J. Auto Repair

	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Steven R. Monetti, Chairman	_/_		s 0	
Hector A. Zulueta, Vice-Chairman				
Vasu N. Rao, Treasurer	-		-	
Frank Colaluca, Commissioner	s 			
Diana Madrid, Commissioner	2			

Dated: May 22, 2013

ATTEST:

NEIL D. MAROTTA

NBPA GENERAL COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the North Bergen Parking Authority on May 22, 2013.

NBPA GENERAL COUNSEL